Ms. Kane offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

R-09-156

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND ADMINISTRATOR TO JOIN OTHER MONMOUTH COUNTY MUNICIPALITIES IN AN APPLICATION FOR A REGIONAL FEASIBILITY STUDY GRANT

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Township of Marlboro as Lead Municipality and the Township of Aberdeen, City of Asbury Park, Borough of Atlantic Highlands, Borough of Bradley Beach, Township of Colts Neck, Borough of Eatontown, Borough of Englishtown, Borough of Freehold, Township of Freehold, Township of Hazlet, Township of Holmdel, Borough of Keyport, Borough of Lake Como, Borough of Little Silver, City of Long Branch, Township of Manalapan, Borough of Matawan, Township of Middletown, Borough of Monmouth Beach, Borough of Neptune City, Township of Ocean, Borough of Oceanport, Borough of Roosevelt, Borough of Sea Bright, Borough of Sea Girt, Borough of Shrewsbury, Township of Shrewsbury, Borough of Spring Lake Heights, Borough of Tinton Falls, Borough of Union Beach, and the Township of Wall, have agreed to apply for a *SHARE* (Sharing Available Resources Efficiently) Regional Feasibility Grant through the State of New Jersey Local *SHARE* Program in the amount of \$417,831.00; and,

WHEREAS, Township of Marlboro has agreed to be the lead agency in this endeavor; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Township of Marlboro is acknowledging and accepting the responsibility of acting as applicant for this grant on behalf of the Township of Aberdeen, City of Asbury Park, Borough of Atlantic Highlands, Borough of Bradley Beach, Township of Colts Neck, Borough of Eatontown, Borough of Englishtown, Borough of Freehold, Township of Freehold, Township of Hazlet, Borough of Highlands, Township of Holmdel, Borough of Keyport, Borough of Lake Como, Borough of Little Silver, City of Long Branch, Township of Manalapan, Borough of Matawan, Township of Middletown, Borough of Monmouth Beach, Borough of Neptune City, Township of Ocean, Borough of Oceanport, Borough of Sea Bright, Borough of Sea Girt, Borough of Shrewsbury, Township of Shrewsbury, Borough of Spring Lake Heights, Borough of Tinton Falls, Borough of Union Beach, and the Township of Wall, and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has made *SHARE* grants available to assist local units study, develop and implement new shared and regional services; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant is to promote shared services between our local units through the sharing of solid waste and recycling collection services that would be beneficial to all local units. This would include things such as technological advances, different methods of solid waste removal, waste flow analysis and data retrieval.

Page 2 R-09-156 August 19, 2009

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, that the Borough of Highlands does hereby join with the Township of Aberdeen, City of Asbury Park, Borough of Atlantic Highlands, Borough of Bradley Beach, Township of Colts Neck, Borough of Eatontown, Borough of Englishtown, Borough of Freehold, Township of Freehold, Township of Hazlet, Township of Holmdel, Borough of Keyport, Borough of Lake Como, Borough of Little Silver, City of Long Branch, Township of Manalapan, Township of Marlboro as Lead Municipality, Borough of Matawan, Township of Middletown, Borough of Monmouth Beach, Borough of Neptune City, Township of Ocean, Borough of Oceanport, Borough of Roosevelt, Borough of Sea Bright, Borough of Sea Girt, Borough of Shrewsbury, Township of Shrewsbury, Borough of Spring Lake Heights, Borough of Tinton Falls, Borough of Union Beach, and the Township of Wall, in applying for a grant for the purpose of a feasibility study.

Seconded by Mr. Francy and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:	
AYES:	Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor Little
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None

Date: August 19, 2009

NINA LIGHT FLANNERY Borough Clerk

I, _____, Clerk/Deputy Clerk, do hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on August 19, 2009.